RESOLUTION 2024 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MT. JULIET, TENNESSEE, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR/CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF MT. JULIET AND THE PARENT COMPANY TO ESTABLISH GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE FOR PHASE 2 WORK FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTERS FACILITY, A COPY OF SAID AGREEMENT BEING ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF THIS RESOLUTION BY REFERENCE

WHEREAS, The City of Mt. Juliet Board of Commissioners approved a contract with The Parent Company, Inc. for construction management services related to a new Police Department Headquarters; and

WHEREAS, The Parent Company issued, evaluated, and compiled the second bid package for the construction of the headquarters; and

WHEREAS, The Parent Company submitted a change order to the guaranteed maximum price for the complete construction which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners desires to accept the change order and approve the amendment to the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Mt. Juliet, Wilson County, Tennessee as follows:

- **Section 1.** That the Mayor/City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the agreement by and between the City of Mt. Juliet and The Parent Company to establish guaranteed maximum price for phase II work for the Police Department Headquarters Facility, a copy of said agreement being attached hereto and made a part of this resolution by reference.
- **Section 2.** In the event of conflict between this resolution or any part hereof, and the whole or part of any existing resolution of the City, the conflicting resolution is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further.
- **Section 3.** If any section, clause, provision, or portion of the resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of the resolution.

This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law, the public welfare requiring it.

FIRST READING: PASSED:	
	James Maness, Mayor
	Kenneth D. Martin, City Manager
ATTEST:	
Sheila Luckett, MMC City Recorder	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
L. Gino Marchetti, Jr. City Attorney	